
 

 

Agenda 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 
 

Monday, 15 March 2021 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
Meeting Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 

 
Date Tuesday, 23 March 2021 

 
Time 9.30 am 

 
Venue Virtual Meeting via Teams 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

J. Ives. 

 
Dr Justin Ives 
Chief Executive 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

N A Knapton (Chairman) 
P Atkin 
P Bardon 
D B Elders (Vice-Chairman) 

K G Hardisty 
R W Hudson 
P Thompson 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  
 
 
Note: Owing to the recent Covid-19 pandemic and government guidance, the Council has 
made arrangements under the Coronavirus Act 2020, and subsequent Regulations permitting 
remote meetings, to hold the meeting virtually via Teams.  For access to the meeting, please 
click on the media link displayed on the internet to direct you to Teams or alternatively please 
dial the telephone number 020 3855 5195 followed by the Conference ID: 225 703 748# 
 
For further information, please contact the Democratic Services Officer, Louise Hancock, on 
telephone: 01609 767015 or email committeeservices@hambleton.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
  Page No 
1.  Minutes  

 
 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2021 
(AGS.16 to AGS.17), previously circulated. 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3.  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act - Review of Activity and Review 
of Policy  
 

1 - 4 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
 

 

4.  Annual Report Code of Conduct Complaints  
 

5 - 6 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governnace (Monitoring Officer) 
 

 

5.  Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance Plans 
2021/22  
 

7 - 22 

 Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer) 
 

 

6.  Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 2020/21  
 

23 - 38 

 Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial (S151 Officer) 
 

 

7.  Review of Annual Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22  
 

39 - 100 

 Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial (S151 Officer) 
 

 

8.  Review of Capital Strategy 2021/22  
 

101 - 158 

 Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer) 
 

 

9.  Statutory Auditor Report on the 2019/20 Audit and the Council's 
Financial Report - Statement of Accounts - 2019/20  
 

159 - 164 

10.  CIPFA Financial Management Code  
 

165 - 180 

 Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial (S151 Officer) 
 

 

11.  Report Programme for 2021/22  
 

181 - 182 

 Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer) 
 

 

12.  Matters of Urgency  
 

 

 Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, 
preferably in writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which 
the Chairman decides is urgent. 

 

 



Hambleton District Council 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
  23 March 2021 
 
From: Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Subject: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act – Review of Activity and Review 

of Policy 
All Wards 

 
 

1.0 Purpose and Background 
 
1.1 The Council, like many public authorities, is governed by the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  This Act ensures that public authorities 
comply with their obligations under the Human Rights Act when undertaking 
investigations which may interfere with the rights of individuals.  The Act introduces 
safeguards on activities such as surveillance undertaken by public bodies. 

 
1.2 The Audit, Governance and Standards Committee has been given responsibility for 

RIPA matters.  This involves the Committee in reviewing the Council’s Policy 
Statement from time to time and receiving bi-annual reports on any activities which 
have been authorised under RIPA. 

 
2.0 RIPA Activities 
 
2.1 Although RIPA covers a number of activities undertaken by investigatory bodies 

(e.g., p
[...]
use of a third party to gather 

information.  For example, this could be an informer or someone used to undertake 
test purchases.  This is not an activity that the Council engages in.  The Council 
also needs the approval of a magistrate to carry out this activity. 

 
2.6 The only area in which the Council might very occasionally involve itself where 

RIPA might be relevant is covert surveillance.  It is necessary for the Council 
therefore to follow the legislation and the requirements of Government Codes of 
Practice.  Most of the requirements of the Code are dealt with at an Officer level.  
However, Members are expected to approve a Policy on RIPA and to have some 
involvement in the monitoring of how the Council implements RIPA requirements. 

 
3.0 Monitoring of RIPA Activity 
 
3.1 Codes of Practice on RIPA recommend that regular reports are made to Members 

on RIPA activity.  Consideration of such reports has been delegated to the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee.  This report therefore constitutes one of 
those reports and is intended to cover the period 27 January to 22 March 2021.  
There were no authorisations during this period.  It is recommended that the 
Committee note the position. 

 
4.0 Review of Policy Statement:  
 
4.1 The Council’s current Policy Statement on the use of powers under RIPA is 

attached as an Annex to this report.  There are no changes recommended to this 
Policy. 

 
5.0 Recommendation 
 
5.1 It is recommended that:-  
 

(1) the current Policy on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act be approved;  
 
(2) it be noted that no RIPA authorisations were made by the Council during the 

period 27 January to 22 March 2021. 
 

 
Gary Nelson 
Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Background papers: HDC RIPA Register of Authorisations 
Author ref: GN 
Contact: 01609 767012

Page 2



Annex 

 
 

REGULATION OF SURVEILLANCE ACTIVITIES 
POLICY STATEMENT 

 
The Council acknowledges that surveillance 
[...]
ters relating to 

ethical governance, including details of any complaints handling activity in relation 
to allegations of breaches of a member code of conduct. 

 
1.2 Having robust ethical governance policies and procedures in place helps to 

maintain openness, transparency and probity in the way in which the Council 
conducts its business.  This in turn should help increase public confidence in local 
governance by maintaining high standards of conduct. 

 
2.0 Allegations regarding Code of Conduct Matters 
 
2.1 Between April 2020 and March 2021 the Monitoring Officer received ten complaints 

alleging breaches of a Code of Member Conduct.   All ten complaints related to 
Parish/Town Councillors.  There were no complaints received against District 
Councillors.       

 
2.2 In accordance with the Council’s procedures (and following an initial investigation and 

consultation with the Independent Person), all ten complaints were dismissed without 
a formal hearing because the actions complained of either did not fall within the scope 
of the applicable Codes of Conduct or there was no case to answer.   

 
2.3 There are no overarching standards issues or themes to report as a result of these 

complaints.  
 
3.0 Hambleton District Council’s Code of Member Conduct  
     
3.1 The Council’s updated Code of Member Conduct is now in place.  This will be kept 

under review.     
    
4.0 Link to Council Priorities 
 
4.1 This report supports the Council’s foundation of strong governance.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



5.0 Risk Assessment  
 
5.1 There are no risks associated with this report.   
 
6.0 Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.   
 
7.0 Legal Implications 
 
7.1 It is a requirement that an annual report on code of conduct complaints is presented 

to the Audit Governance and Standards Committee.   
 
8.0 Equalities and Diversity Issues 
 
8.1 There are no issues associated with this report.   

 
9.0 Recommendation      
 
9.1 That the Committee notes the report of the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 
Gary Nelson 
Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Author ref: GN 
 
Contact: Gary Nelson 
 Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
 Tel: 01609 767012 

Page 6



Hambleton District Council 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
Date: 23 March 2021 
 
From: Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer) 
 
Subject: Veritau Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information 
 Governance Plans 2021/22 
 
Portfolio Holder: Economic Development and Finance 
 Councillor P R Wilkinson 
  
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
 
1.0 Purpose and Background 
 
1.1 The work of internal audit is governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS) and the Council’s Audit Charter.  In accordance with those standards, 
internal audit work must be risk based and take into account the requirement to 
produce an evidence based annual internal audit opinion. The Head of Internal 
Audit’s annual opinion is based on an objective assessment of the effectiveness of 
the framework of risk management, governance and internal control. The work of 
Internal Audit should be regularly reviewed and adjusted in response to changes in 
the Council, risks, operations, programmes, systems and controls. 

 
1.2 In addition to internal audit, Veritau provides the Council with specialist counter 

fraud and information governance services.  For transparency, we have included 
plans for these services alongside the audit plan within this report.  These plans do 
not need Committee approval but are presented for the Committee’s information. 
 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to present the proposed 2021/22 internal audit plan for 
approval, and the counter fraud and information governance plans for information. 

 
2.0 The Report 
 
2.1 The proposed areas of internal audit coverage are included in annex 1. These have 

been id
[...]
se or externally
provided, to carry out the above; and

creation of Treasury Management Practices which specifically deal with how non-
treasury investments will be carried out and managed.

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 100



Hambleton District Council 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
Date: 23 March 2021 
 
Subject: Review of the Capital Strategy 2021/22 
 
Portfolio Holder: Governance 
 Councillor Mrs I Sanderson 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
 
1.0 Purpose and Background 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to give the Committee an opportunity to: 

• review the Council’s Capital Strategy for the forthcoming financial year 
2021/22; 

• review the monitoring of ‘separate bodies’ that have been set up which is 
reported to cabinet on a quarterly basis as an Annex to the Capital 
Monitoring and Treasury Management report; 

• review the Joint Venture Company – Central Northallerton Development 
Company Ltd – Accounts 2019/20  

 
1.2 This Capital Strategy is a key document for the Council and forms part of the 

authority’s integrated revenue, capital, balance sheet and reserves planning and is 
reported separately from the Treasury Management Strategy Statement. This 
ensures the separation of the core treasury function under security, liquidity and 
yield principles, and the non-treasury function where the policy for service, 
economic development/ regeneration and commercial investments are usually 
associated with capital expenditure in relation to an asset. It should be noted that 
Council suspended the Commercial Investment Strategy in September 2020 and 
that commercial activity will not occur during 2021/22 however it is mentioned to 
some degree in this capital strategy to provide a complete overview. 
 

1.3 The purpose of the Capital Strategy is to give a clear and concise view of how a 
local authority determines its priorities for capital investment, sets its risk appetite 
and decides how much it ca
[...]
Assets/(Liabilities)   3,956,095 2,244,286 

Total assets less current liabilities   4,056,148 2,338,896 

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year   (2,415,248) (2,415,248) 

Net Assets/(Liabilities)   1,640,900 (76,352) 

    
Capital and Reserves    
Called up share capital  4 4 

Profit and loss account   1,640,896 (76,356) 

Total shareholder' equity   1,640,900 (76,352) 

    
    
Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 March 2021 - for the period ending 31 December 
2020 

 

Called up 
share capital 

Profit and 
(Loss) 

account 

Total 
shareholders' 

deficit 

  £ £ £ 

Balance at 31 March 2020 
                        

4  (76,356) (76,352) 

Profit/(Loss)for the financial year to date 
                         
-  1,717,252 1,717,252 

Balance at 31 December 2020 
                        

4  1,640,896 1,640,900 

 

Page 141



Appendix C

Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Hambleton District Council 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee    
  
Date: 23 March 2021 
 
Subject: Statutory Auditor Report on the 2019/20 Audit and the 

Council’s Financial Report – Statement of Accounts - 2019/20 
      
Portfolio Holder: Governance 
 Councillor Mrs I Sanderson 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
 
1.0 Purpose and Backgound 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the position of the 

• statutory auditor report – Audit Results Report – and the Council’s financial 
report for 2019/20.   

• external audit scale fees and fee variations 
 
1.2 In October 2020 the Statutory External Auditors report on the 2019/20 Audit and the 

Council’s Financial Report were presented to Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee where at that stage Members approved that the Chairman of the 
Committee be given delegated authority to: 
(1) accept the 
[...]
audit of our annual statement 
of accounts and reporting whether, in their opinion, they present a "true and fair 
view" of the financial position of the Council and provides a summary of the principal 
matters arising from the audit. 
 
The external audit of the draft statement of accounts for the year ended 31 March 
2020 has not yet been completed by our external auditors, EY LLP, due to the 
finalisation of their audit work in relation to Group Accounts and the associated prior 
year adjustments. This situation is allowed for by Regulation 10, paragraph (2a) of 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, as amended by the Accounts and Audit 
(Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 No. 404, both can be found here: 
 

• Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 Regulation 10, paragraph (2a) 
• Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 No. 404 

 
Therefore, this notification explains, as per Regulation 10 paragraph (2a), that we 
are not yet able to publish our audited 2019/20 final statement of accounts in line 
with publication date of 30th November 2020, as per paragraph (1). The Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee will consider the results of the 2019/20 audit 
at its meeting on Tuesday 23 March 2021, after which we will publish the final 
audited accounts.” 
 

1.7 At this stage the Statutory Auditor Report - EY’s Audit Results Report - is not yet 
complete due to EY LLP requesting, as a result of their final internal consultation 
process,  the Council to carry out a further independent review in relation to the 
Value for Money Opinion.  Therefore, the Statement of Accounts 2019/20, the 
Annual Governance Statement along with the Audit Results Report and Letter of 
Representation will be brought back to the next meeting of Audit, Governance and 
Standards Committee when the independent review has been concluded and the 
Audit Results Report finalised.   
 

1.8 The Council’s website will be updated to reflect the revised date when the
[...]
onal variations will apply for the first time in relation to 
audits of 2020/21 financial statements and value for money arrangements; and 

• all variations - both national and local - arising in relation to audits of 2020/21 
financial statements and value for money arrangements will be calculated in 
accordance with a new rate card reflecting increased hourly rates for different 
categories of audit staff. 
 

1.20 Public Sector Audit Appointments are very conscious that fee variations pose a 
number of challenges for audited bodies and hope that the new approach outlined 
will make a positive and welcome difference compared to current arrangements.  
The implication for the Council is therefore that the fees for the external audit may 
vary for the 2020/21. 

 
2.0 Risk Analysis 
 
2.1 There are no risks associated with approving this report. 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee: - 

 
1) notes the statutory auditor report on the 2019/20 audit and the Council’s 

financial report – Statement of Accounts – 2019/20 will be presented at the next 
appropriate meeting; and 
 

Page 162



2) note the external audit scale fees and fee variations. 
 

 
Louise Branford-White  
Director of Finance & Commercial (s151 Officer) 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Author ref:   LBW 
 
Contact:   Louise Branford-White 

Director of Finance & Commercial (s151 Officer) 
Direct Line No: 767024 

 
 

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



Hambleton District Council 
 
Report To: Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
 
Date: 23 March 2021 
 
From: Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer) 
 
Subject: CIPFA Financial Management Code 
 
Portfolio Holder: Economic Development and Finance 
 Councillor P R Wilkinson 
  
Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
 
1.0 Purpose and Background 
 
1.1 In recognition of the financial pressures that Councils are facing, the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) has developed the Financial 
Management Code.  

 
1.2 The intention of the Financial Management Code is to provide guidance to Local 

Authorities to create a culture of strong, sustainable financial management giving 
assurance that authorities are managing resources effectively.  A self-regulation 
approach will be taken which should prevent any need for external control or 
reductions in current powers. 

 
1.3 A report was brought to Audit, Governance and Standards Committee on 20 

October 2020 which described the Financial Management Code and the six 
principles which it is based on - Organisational Leadership, Accountability, 
Transparency, Professional Standards, Assurance and Long-Term Sustainability.  
The report also detailed that the Council need to be compliant by 2021/22. 

 
1.4 In February 2021, CIPFA clarified the required compliance in relation to the 

Financial Management Code due to the pressure of the Covid-19 pandemic. The 
objective of the Financial Management (FM) Code was to enhance standards of 
financial management across the sector and this aim is still fully supported by the 
profession. CIPFA considers good financial management to be even more essential 
during the current challenge, but acknowledge the additional extraordinary burdens 
being faced by local authorities. Therefore, CIPFA has reflected on the extent to 
which it is appropriate to introduce the Financial Management Code at the current 
time. 

 
1.5 CIPFA has concluded that whilst the first full year of compliance can remain as 

2021/2022, it can do so within a more flexible framework where a proportionate 
approach is encouraged.   Therefore, this Council adheres to some parts of the 
Financial Management Code as well as demonstrates a direction of travel where 
further work is required. 

 

Page 165

Agenda Item 10



2.0 The Report 
 
2.1 Complying with the standards set out in the Financial Management Code is the 

collective responsibility of elected members and Management Team. 
  
2.2 Explicit standards of financial management are set out by the Financial 

Management Code.  These are the minimum standards which have to be adhered 
to for the Council to demonstrate its compliance with the Financial Management 
Code.  The standards articulate the practical application of the principles of financial 
management based on the requirements of primary legislation, associated CIPFA 
codes and guidance on professional codes of practice and ethics. Whilst 
compliance with the standards is mandatory, the Financial Management Code does 
not prescribe how they should be achieved. 

 
2.3 There are 17 CIPFA Financial Management Standards which are set out in the 

Code under seven sections and labelled A to Q.  To demonstrate conformity with 
the Financial Management Code’s standards, the Council has reviewed its current 
processes, procedures and governance arrangements to understand where the 
Council is already compliant with the standards and where further work is required.  
Attached at Annex A is the Council’s Financial Management Code Action Plan 
showing the Council’s current position under the 17 Standards described above. 

 
2.4 Audit, Governance and Standards Committee will be updated with regards to 

progress towards achieving the Financial Management Code in accordance with the 
Action Plan during 2021/22.  

 
3.0 Link to Council Priorities 
 
3.1 Compliance with the standards supports the Council’s overall aims and priorities by 

promoting probity, integrity and honesty and by helping to support the Council to 
become a more effective organisation.  

 
4.0 Risk Assessment 
 
4.1 There are no risks associated with this report. 
 
5.0 Financial Implications 
 
5.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
6.0 Legal Implications 
 
6.1 The Financial Management Code does not currently have any specific statutory 

backing. However, CIPFA reference that compliance with the Financial 
Management Code should be li
[...]
ter 2020/21 

 
 
March - 4th Quarter 
  
1. RIPA Update and Policy Review 
2. 2022/23 Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance Plan  
3. Statutory Auditor – Audit Plan 2022/23 
4. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Q3 Report 2021/22 
5. Review of Annual Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 
6. Review of the Capital Strategy 2022/23 
7. Annual Report on Code of Conduct Complaints 
8. Report Programme for 2022/23 

 
 
 

Page 182


	Agenda
	3 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act - Review of Activity and Review of Policy
	4 Annual Report Code of Conduct Complaints
	5 Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance Plans 2021/22
	Item 5 - 230321 Audit, Fraud, IG 2021-22 plans draft
	1.3 The purpose of this report is to present the proposed 2021/22 internal audit plan for approval, and the counter fraud and information governance plans for information.

	Item 5 - 230321 Audit, Fraud, IG 2021-22 plans draft Annex 1
	Introduction
	Approach
	2021/22 Internal Audit work

	Item 5 - 230321 Audit, Fraud, IG 2021-22 plans draft Annex 2
	Introduction
	2021/22 Counter Fraud Plan

	Item 5 - 230321 Audit, Fraud, IG 2021-22 plans draft Annex 3
	Introduction
	2021/22 Information Governance Summary
	2021/22 Information Governance Strategic Objectives
	2021/22 Information Governance Training Provision


	6 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 2020/21
	Item 6 - 230321 IA Second Progress Report
	Item 6 - 230321 IA Second Progress Report Annex 1
	Background
	Internal Audit work in 2020/21
	Table of 2020/21 audit assignments to 5 March 2020   Appendix A

	A sound system of governance, risk management and control exists, with internal controls operating effectively and being consistently applied to support the achievement of objectives in the area audited.
	Substantial Assurance
	There is a generally sound system of governance, risk management and control in place. Some issues, non-compliance or scope for improvement were identified which may put at risk the achievement of objectives in the area audited.
	Reasonable Assurance 
	Significant gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance were identified. Improvement is required to the system of governance, risk management and control to effectively manage risks to the achievement of objectives in the area audited.
	Limited Assurance
	Immediate action is required to address fundamental gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance identified. The system of governance, risk management and control is inadequate to effectively manage risks to the achievement of objectives in the area audited.
	No Assurance
	A fundamental system weakness, which presents unacceptable risk to the system objectives and requires urgent attention by management
	Priority 1
	A significant system weakness, whose impact or frequency presents risks to the system objectives, which needs to be addressed by management.
	Priority 2
	The system objectives are not exposed to significant risk, but the issue merits attention by management.
	Priority 3

	Item 6 - 230321 IA Second Progress Report Annex 2
	Background


	7 Review of Annual Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22
	8 Review of Capital Strategy 2021/22
	Item 8 - 230321 Capital Strategy 2021-22
	Item 8 - 230321 Capital Strategy Appendix A
	Item 8 - 230321 - Capital Strategy Appendix B
	Item 8 - 230321 Capital Strategy Appendix C

	9 Statutory Auditor Report on the 2019/20 Audit and the Council's Financial Report - Statement of Accounts - 2019/20
	10 CIPFA Financial Management Code
	Item 10 - 230321 - CIPFA Financial Management Code
	Item 10 - 230321 - CIPFA Financial Management Code Annex A

	11 Report Programme for 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 23rd March, 2021 at 

a Virtual Meeting via Teams 

 
Present 

 
Councillor N A Knapton (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor P Atkin 

P Bardon 
D B Elders 

Councillor K G Hardisty 
R W Hudson 
P Thompson 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor M S Robson   

 
 

AGS.18 Minutes 
 
The decision: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 January 2021 
(AGS.16 - AGS.17), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 

AGS.19 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act - Review of Activity and Review of 
Policy 

All Wards 
 
The subject of the decision: 
 
The Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) submitted a report 
advising the Committee that the Council, like many public authorities, was 
governed by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  This Act 
ensured that public authorities complied with their obligations under the Human 
Rights Act when undertaking investigations which might interfere with the rights 
of individuals.  The Act introduced safeguards on activities such as surveillance 
undertaken by public bodies.  The Committee had now been given responsibility 
for RIPA matters.  This would involve the Committee reviewing the Council’s 
Policy Statement from time to time and receiving bi-annual reports on any 
activities which had been authorised under RIPA.   
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
 
The reason for the decision:               
  
To comply with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
 



Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
23 March 2021 

 

 

The decision: 
  
That:-  
 
(1) the current Policy on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act be 

approved;  
 
(2) it be noted that no RIPA authorisations were made by the Council during 

the period 27 January to 22 March 2021. 
 

AGS.20 Annual Report Code of Conduct Complaints 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
In accordance with the findings in the recent publication by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life entitled ‘Local Government Ethical Standards – A 
Review by the Committee on Standards in Public Life’, this report sets out the 
Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report on matters relating to ethical governance, 
including details of any complaint handling activity in relation to allegations of 
breaches of a code of conduct. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
The Committee is required to be presented with an annual report on code of 
conduct complaints. 
 
The decision: 
 
That the report of the Monitoring Officer be noted. 
 

AGS.21 Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance Plans 2021/22 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
The Director of Finance and Commercial (S151 Officer) submitted a report 
presenting the proposed Internal Audit Plan for the financial year 2021/22 for 
approval and the Counter Fraud and Information Governance plans for 
information. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  



Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
23 March 2021 

 

 

The reason for the decision: 
 
The work of internal audit was governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS).  In accordance with those standards and the Council’s 
Audit Charter, Internal Audit was required to prepare and audit plan on at least 
an annual basis. 
  
The decision: 
  
That:- 
 
(1) the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 be approved; 
 
(2) the Counter Fraud and Information Governance plans be noted. 
 

AGS.22 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 2020/21 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
The Director of Finance and Commercial (S151 Officer) presented a report 
informing Members of progress made to date in delivering the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2020/21 and any developments likely to have an impact on the plan 
throughout the remainder of the financial year.  The report also provided a 
summary of counter fraud work undertaken up to 19 February 2021. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
To take account of the statutory requirement under the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations. 
  
The decision: 
  
That the work undertaken by Internal Audit and the Counter Fraud Team in the 
year to date be noted. 
 

AGS.23 Review of Annual Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
The Director of Finance and Commercial (S151 Officer) presented the Council’s 
Treasury Management Strategy for the forthcoming year 2021/22 for review. 
  



Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
23 March 2021 

 

 

Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  
The reason for the decision: 
  
To ensure the Committee fulfils its terms of reference and scrutiny role in 
relation to Treasury Management. 
  
The decision: 
  
That:- 
 
(a) the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 be accepted; 

and 
 
(b) training on treasury management be held during 2021/22. 
 

AGS.24 Review of Capital Strategy 2021/22 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
The Director of Finance and Commercial (S151 Officer) presented a report 
which provided an opportunity for the Committee to review the Council’s Capital 
Strategy for the forthcoming financial year 2021/22; review the monitoring of 
‘separate bodies’ that have been set up which were reported to Cabinet on a 
quarterly basis as an Annex to the Capital Monitoring and Treasury 
Management report; and review the Joint Venture Company – Central 
Northallerton Development Company Ltd – Accounts 2019/20. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
To comply with the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The decision: 
 
That the Capital Strategy 2021/22 be noted. 



Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
23 March 2021 

 

 

 
AGS.25 Statutory Auditor Report on the 2019/20 Audit and the Council's Financial 

Report - Statement of Accounts - 2019/20 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
 
The Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer) submitted a report 
which provided an update on the position of the statutory auditor report - Audit 
Results Report and the Council’s financial report for 2019/20 as well as 
information on the external audit scale fees and fee variations.  The Statutory 
Auditor Report – Ernst Young’s Audit Results Report was not yet complete due 
to Ernst Young LLP requesting, as a result of their final internal consultation 
process, the Council to carry out a further independent review in relation to the 
Value for Money Opinion.  Therefore, the Statement of Accounts 2019/20, the 
Annual Governance Statement along with the Audit Results Report and Letter 
of Representation would be brought back to the next meeting of Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee when the independent review had been 
concluded and the Audit Results Report finalised. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
The Committee acknowledged that the external audit of the draft statement of 
accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020 had not yet been completed by the 
Council’s external auditors, Ernst Young LLP, due to their request for the 
Council to carry out a further independent review in relation to the Value for 
Money Opinion.  This situation was in line with the Regulation 10, paragraph 
(2a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, as amended by the Accounts 
and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 No. 404. 
 
The decision: 
 
That the Committee notes:- 
 
1) the statutory auditor report on the 2019/20 audit and the Council’s financial 

report – Statement of Accounts – 2019/20 will be presented at the next 
appropriate meeting; and 

 
2) the external audit scale fees and fee variations. 



Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
23 March 2021 

 

 

 
AGS.26 CIPFA Financial Management Code 

All Wards 
 
The subject of the decision: 
 
The Director of Finance and Commercial (s151 Officer) presented a report 
which informed the Committee of the contents of the Financial Management 
Code and demonstrated the Council’s compliance to the Financial Management 
Code.  In recognition of the financial pressures that Councils were facing, the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) had developed 
the Financial Management Code.  The intention of the Financial Management 
Code is to provide guidance to Local Authorities to create a culture of strong, 
sustainable financial management giving assurance that authorities are 
managing resources effectively.  The report detailed the Council’s Financial 
Management Action Plan. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
 
None. 
 
The reason for the decision: 
 
Complying with the standards set out in the Financial Management Code was 
the collective responsibility of elected members and Management Team.  
Explicit standards of financial management were set out by the Financial 
Management Code.  Although the Code did not currently have any specific 
statutory backing, CIPFA reference that compliance with the Financial 
Management Code should be linked to the (s151) of the Local Government Act 
1972.  There was also an obligation upon Members and Management Team to 
adhere to the Financial Management Code. 
 
The decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

AGS.27 Report Programme for 2021/22 
All Wards 

 
The subject of the decision: 
  
The Director of Finance and Commercial (S151 Officer) presented a report 
which identified those reports which the Committee wished to receive on a 
structured basis. 
  
Alternative options considered: 
  
None. 
  



Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
23 March 2021 

 

 

The reason for the decision: 
  
To identify which reports the Committee wished to receive on a structured 
basis. 
  
The decision: 
  
That the report programme set out in Annex A of the report be approved. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.16 am 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 


